2018 Scenario D 2018 SCR/SNCR EGU NOx emissions are reduced to match lowest rates observed

in 2005-2012 historical data.
And 2018 EGUs lacking post-combustion controls modeled to include SCR NOx
reductions.

A comparison of the annual NOx emissions for all EGUs in the Eastern U.S.

from each of these scenarios can be seen in Table 7.2. The largest reductions occur in

Scenario D, followed by Scenario A. Even with NOx emissions increased from the

2018 Baseline, Scenarios B and C still have lower emissions than what is shown for

2011. This is a result of unit shutdowns, fuel-switching, and additional controls

between 2011 and 2018, and that only select coal-fired EGUs were adjusted for these

scenarios (Table A2.2), leaving other coal-fired units, as well as units powered by

other fuel sources, unchanged. Reported values for the Eastern U.S. include the

western borders of Texas, Oklahoma, Kansas, Nebraska, South Dakota, and North

Dakota and all states eastward.

Table 7.2 2011 and 2018 Anthropogenic Annual Eastern US EGU NOx Emissions (in
tons)

 2011 Baseline 2018
Baseline

2018
Scenario A

2018
Scenario B

2018
Scenario C

2018
Scenario D

Total annual EGU
NOx (tons) 1,695,870 1,262,505 1,117,819 1,437,663 1,302,481 1,053,253

Percent Change
from 2011 --- -26% -34% -15% -23% -38%

Percent Change
from 2018 +34% --- -11% +14% +3% -17%

128

Table 7.3 2011 and 2018 Annual Eastern U.S. Anthropogenic NOx Emissions (in
tons) by Sector

 2011 Baseline 2018 Baseline Percent Change
Area 707,844 720,594 +2%
Nonroad 1,337,283 867,419 -35%
Onroad 4,476,491 2,031,596 -55%
EGU Point Sources 1,695,870 1,262,505 -26%
Other Point Sources 1,457,899 1,452,572 -0%
Oil and Gas Extraction 557,911 684,604 +23%
Locomotive and Marine Vessels 911,521 760,914 -17%
Residential Wood Combustion 27,349 29,839 +9%
Fire 246,027 246,027 0%
Total 11,418,195 8,056,069 -29%

Adapted from EPA, 2014g.

From 2011 to 2018, various sectors are expected to see reductions of

anthropogenic NOx emissions (Table 7.3), as well as anthropogenic VOC emissions

(Table A2.1). The largest NOx reductions come from the onroad and nonroad

sources, with sizeable reduction percentages from EGUs as well as locomotives and

marine vessels. Oil and gas sector emissions included in the inventory are projected to

significantly increase to future year 2018. Overall for the Eastern U.S. when

compared to 2011, anthropogenic emissions of NOx are forecasted to be down 29%

and VOC by 11% (EPA, 2014g).